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The directors present their report and the financial statements of the company for the year ended 
30 April 2025. 
 

Principal activities 
 

The principal activity of the company during the year was of collective management organisation. 
 

Directors 
 

The directors who served the company during the year were as follows: 
 

P Barnes  
F Branson  
J Cameron-Brown  
R Early  
A Francis  
N Gerson (Deceased 27 July 2025) 
J Hartley Rogers  
T Nasser  

L Rolston (Resigned 3 December 2024) 
 
 

Directors' responsibilities statement 
 

The directors are responsible for preparing the directors' report and the financial statements in 
accordance with applicable law and regulations. 
 

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that 
law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law). 
Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied 
that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and the profit or loss of the 
company for that period. 
 

In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to: 
 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
 

• make judgments and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 
 

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume 
that the company will continue in business. 

 

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and 
explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial 
position of the company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the 
Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence 
for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
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Collections and Distributions 
The principal activity of BECS is the collection and distribution of audio-visual rights revenue on behalf 
of its membership.  BECS did not undertake any activities unrelated to collective rights management.   
Collections for distribution to our members this year amounted to £9.64 million, slightly higher than last 
year’s figure of £9.34million. 12,893 members received at least one payment in the year, either directly 
or via their agent, from BECS. 
 

UK Withdrawal from the EU 
Following UK’s withdrawal from the EU, performers are losing out on statutory payments from certain 
countries. As previously reported, collective management organisations (CMOs) in France, Belgium, 
and several other (less financially significant) territories have ceased payments to BECS. This affects 
either UK national performers or performances in UK productions. These CMOs interpret their national 
laws—which vary across Member States—as prohibiting remuneration for the use of our members’ 
work, on the basis that the UK is now considered a “Third Country” and does not provide reciprocal 
remuneration to EU performers. 
 
BECS is actively pursuing multiple avenues to address this issue. We have obtained legal advice from 
a leading expert in the field, which strongly supports our position. Based on international treaties and 
CJEU case law, the cessation of statutory payments to UK audiovisual performers—or to performers in 
UK productions—is not compliant with EU or international law. 
 
We are currently in dialogue with the relevant CMOs and are also engaging with the UK Intellectual 
Property Office (IPO), which continues to raise this issue in its regular meetings with its EU counterparts. 
In parallel, we are campaigning for legislative changes in the UK that would establish reciprocity—further 
details on this are provided below. 
 

The Smart Fund 

In September 2023, BECS participated in the Culture, Media and Sport Select Committee’s Inquiry 

into Creators’ Remuneration, highlighting the precarious nature of AV performers’ income and the 

importance of payments for ongoing use of their work overseas. We raised concerns about the 

cessation of payments from certain countries due to Brexit and the lack of reciprocal remuneration for 

private copying. 

 

All participants supported the introduction of the Smart Fund—a proposed scheme to compensate 

rightsholders when individuals make private copies of copyrighted content on devices like phones or 

laptops. Funded by a small levy on manufacturers and importers of such devices, the scheme would 

not affect consumers or taxpayers. Similar systems exist in 45 countries, and BECS members already 

benefit from them internationally. In fact, private copying remuneration from abroad is currently BECS’ 

largest source of collections. 

 

Introducing a similar system in the UK would create a vital new revenue stream for performers, 

support cultural projects, and enable BECS to make reciprocal payments to overseas CMOs—helping 

to resolve the payment issues that have arisen since Brexit. 

 

The Committee published its report on 10 April 2024 and recommended that Government work with 

the UK’s creative industries to introduce a statutory private copying scheme within twelve months. The 

Government published its response to the Committee’s Report in November 2024, which stated, 

“Although we are not ruling out the introduction of a private copying exception and levy, we believe 

that further evidence is needed to better understand current user behaviour. The Intellectual Property 

Office (IPO) will therefore meet with representatives from the UK’s creative industries to discuss how 

to strengthen the evidence base on private copying, both domestically and in relation to trade.” 
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BECS and other members of the Smart Fund campaign have been obtaining evidence from our 

counterparts in other countries which have conducted detailed research studies which demonstrate 

the type and extent of private copying which takes place in those countries and have met with the IPO 

and provided them with these.  The next step is likely to be commissioning a study of private copying 

behaviour in the UK. 

 

Actors Earnings Survey 

BECS commissioned a survey about actors’ earnings and contracts, which was carried out 

independently by the academic research team, CREATe, at the University of Glasgow.  This was a 

vital survey to provide numbers and proof for our lobbying activities to improve actors’ rights and 

commensurate earnings. Launched in Mar’24, we had a great response from our members. After 

careful analysis of the results, the report was released in October 2024  with key highlights being: 

- Despite surging profits for streaming platforms, actors’ earnings were well below the typical 

(median) UK worker’s earnings, and below the full-time minimum wage. 

- Majority of performers believe that both the value of initial fees is decreasing in real terms and 

that the value of residuals and royalties they receive under contract are decreasing. 

- Continued shrinking of bargaining power, exploitative practices and increased use of buyout 

contracts in the industry. 

- AI being the newest threat to displacing performers, with the fear of performers’ image, voice 

and overall persona being replicated and used without their consent. 

 

We have drawn on these findings to strengthen our lobbying efforts aimed at protecting and enhancing 

actors’ rights; helping to secure a more sustainable income in a profession where success is often 

concentrated among a few big players 

 

AI 

In December 2024, the Government launched a consultation on Copyright and Artificial Intelligence, 

closing on 25 February 2025. Recognising both AI and the creative industries as central to its growth 

strategy, the Government outlined three objectives: improving transparency between sectors, 

enhancing rightsholders’ control and remuneration, and ensuring AI developers have access to high-

quality training material. 

 

The Government favoured the option to introduce a data mining exception for commercial use which 

allows rightsholders to reserve their rights, supported by transparency measures.  However, BECS 

and many in the creative sector argue that creators should not have to opt out to protect their work. 

There is currently no practical mechanism for reserving rights, and individual creators cannot control 

online copies of their work. BECS supports Option 1, with added transparency obligations for AI 

developers. 

 

BECS also raised concerns that audiovisual performers may not benefit from licensing if rights are 

controlled by producers. If so, statutory measures would be needed to ensure fair compensation via 

CMOs 

. 

The consultation also addressed digital replicas and likeness rights. BECS believes legislative 

intervention is necessary to give individuals control over such uses, requiring informed written consent 

and stronger enforcement of data protection laws. 

 

At the time of writing, the IPO was still analysing the approximately 11,500 responses they received to 

the consultation. 
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Beijing Treaty on Audiovisual Performances (BTAP) 

The last consultation regarding how to implement the BTAP, with respect to the optional elements of the 
Treaty took place in late 2023. BECS responded, advocating the introduction of some statutory 
remuneration rights for performers (to augment, not replace, the residuals they receive under their 
contracts) which cannot be waived or assigned to producers and supplied evidence about how well this 
works in other countries.  
 
The IPO asked us some follow up questions, to which we responded. Since then, there has been a 
hiatus on this, due first to the election and then to all the work being done in government and by the IPO 
in relation to AI.  Unfortunately, this has caused ratification of Beijing to be deprioritised. However, the 
UK is obliged under various international trade agreements to make all reasonable efforts to ratify the 
Beijing Treaty and BECS continues to lobby for this. 
 
BECS Office move 

In February 2025, BECS moved offices to 22 Tudor Street, London EC4Y 0AY. 
 
Going Concern 
The Directors believe that cash flow remains sufficient to meet our fixed unavoidable liabilities.  We will 
continue to work to maximise collections for our members and minimise costs. We forecast a drop in 
collections for distribution, and a deficit for the year of £138k. At 30 April 2025, BECS had net current 
assets of c£2.9m. This provides assurance that the Company will have sufficient resources to continue 
as a going concern. 

At the date of approval of the accounts the Directors do not believe there to be any material uncertainty 
that would affect the Company's ability to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, 
and it is therefore appropriate to use the going concern basis in the preparation of the Financial 
Statements. 
 

Qualifying third party indemnity provisions 

The Company has indemnified its directors against liability in respect of proceedings brought by third 

parties, subject to the conditions set out in the Companies Act 2006. Such qualifying third party indemnity 

provision was in place during the year and is in force at the date of approving the financial statements. 

 

Disclosure of information to auditor 
Each of the persons who are Directors at the time when this Directors' Report is approved has confirmed 
that: 

• so far as the Director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the 

Company's auditor is unaware; and 

• the Director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a Director in order to be 

aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware 

of that information. 

Small companies note 

In preparing this report, the Directors have taken advantage of the small companies exemptions 

provided by section 415A of the Companies Act 2006. 

 
This report was approved by the board of directors on 22 September 2025 and signed on behalf of the 
board by: 

 
 
 
 

T Nasser 
Director  
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Opinion 
 

We have audited the financial statements of British Equity Collecting Society Limited (the 'company') for 
the year ended 30 April 2025 which comprise the statement of income and retained earnings, statement 
of financial position, statement of cash flows and the related notes, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is 
applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 The Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice). 
 

In our opinion the financial statements: 
 

• give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 30 April 2025 and of its profit for 
the year then ended; 

 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice; 

 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 
 

Basis for opinion 
 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and 
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's 
responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the 
company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial 
statements in the UK, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 

Conclusions relating to going concern 
 

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern 
basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate. 
 

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to 
events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the company's ability 
to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements 
are authorised for issue. 
 

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described 
in the relevant sections of this report. 
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Other information 
 

The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information. Our 
opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent 
otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If 
we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to 
determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material 
misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there 
is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. 
 

We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 
 

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 
 

• the information given in the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements 
are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and 

 

• the directors' report has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.  
 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
 

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the 
course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the directors' report. 
 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 
2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: 
 

• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been 
received from branches not visited by us; or 

 

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 
 

• certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or 
 

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or 
 

• the directors were not entitled to take advantage of the small companies' exemptions from the 
requirement to prepare a strategic report. 
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Responsibilities of directors 
 

As explained more fully in the directors' responsibilities statement, the directors are responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for 
such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to 
cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of these financial statements. 
 

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design 
procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect 
of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting 
irregularities, including fraud is detailed below: 
 

We obtained an understanding of the company’s activities, controls and laws and regulations and 
assessed the susceptibility of the company’s financial statements to material misstatement from 
irregularities, including fraud. 
 

We determined that the laws and regulations that are most significant to the company are those relating 
to the reporting framework (FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and 
Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice)), the Companies Act 
2006 and the Collective Rights Management (CRM) Directive. 
 

Based on this understanding we designed our audit procedures to detecting irregularities, including 
fraud. Testing undertaken included making enquiries on the management; journal entry testing; review 
of bank letters; review of board minutes; review of transactions for any undisclosed related party 
transactions; reviewing financial statement disclosures and testing to supporting documentation to 
assess compliance with applicable laws and regulations. 
 

These procedures were designed to provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements were 
free from fraud or error. 
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As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs (UK), we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:  
 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control.  

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the internal control. 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by the directors. 

 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events 
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our 
auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up 
to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company 
to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 
in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit. 
 

Use of our report 
 

This report is made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with chapter 3 of part 
16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no 
other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to 
anyone other than the company and the company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this 
report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
 
 

Tim Hardy (Senior Statutory Auditor)  
 

Moore Kingston Smith LLP 
Chartered accountants & statutory auditor 
5 Godalming Business Centre 
Woolsack Way 
Godalming 
Surrey 
GU7 1XW  
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 2025 2024 
Note £ £ 

Turnover  1,203,175 1,399,279 
 
 ----------------------------------------- -------------------------------- 

Gross profit 1,203,175 1,399,279 
 

Administrative expenses 649,093 636,281 
  ----------------------------------------- -------------------------------- 

Operating profit 5 554,082 762,998 
 

Other interest receivable and similar income 26,558 10,046  
 ----------------------------------------- -----------------------------------------  

Profit before taxation 580,640 773,044  
 

Tax on profit 8 144,667 193,633 
 -------------------------------- -------------------------------- 

Profit for the financial year and total comprehensive income 435,973 579,411 
 ================================ ================================ 

 

Retained earnings at the start of the year 2,477,835 1,898,424  
 ----------------------------------------- -----------------------------------------  

Retained earnings at the end of the year 2,913,808 2,477,835  
 ========================================= =========================================  

 

All the activities of the company are from continuing operations.  
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 2025   2024 
Note £ £ £ 

Fixed assets 
Intangible assets 9  2,958 4,931  
Tangible assets 10  6,195 4,017  
  ----------------------- -----------------------  

  9,153 8,948  
 

Current assets 
Debtors 11 146,453  339,929  
Current Asset Investments 12 9,000,000  12,000,000  
Cash at bank and in hand 1,378,117  1,555,615  
 ----------------------------------------------  ----------------------------------------------  

 10,524,570  13,895,544  
 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 13 7,617,627  11,424,420 
 ----------------------------------------------  ---------------------------------------------- 

Net current assets  2,906,943 2,471,124 
  ----------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------- 

Total assets less current liabilities  2,916,096 2,480,072 
 

Provisions 14  2,288 2,237 
  ----------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------- 

Net assets  2,913,808 2,477,835 
  ========================================= ========================================= 

 

Capital and reserves 
Profit and loss account  2,913,808 2,477,835 
  ----------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------- 

Members funds  2,913,808 2,477,835 
  ========================================= ========================================= 

 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to 
companies subject to the small companies' regime. 
 

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 22 
September 2025, and are signed on behalf of the board by: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

T Nasser 
Director 
 

Company registration number: 03547531  
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 2025 2024 
 £ £ 
Cash flows from operating activities 
Profit for the financial year 435,973 579,411  
 

Adjustments for:   
Depreciation of tangible assets 2,188 1,955 
Amortisation of intangible assets 1,973 688 
(Gain) or loss on disposal of assets (189) - 
Other interest receivable and similar income (26,558) (10,046) 
Tax on profit 144,667 193,633 
 

Changes in:   
Trade and other debtors 193,476 (147,388) 
Trade and other creditors (3,764,169) 529,007 
 -------------------------------- ----------------------------------------- 

Cash generated from operations (3,012,639) 1,147,260 
 

Tax paid (187,240) (123,351) 
 --------------------------- --------------------------- 

Net cash from operating activities (3,199,879) 1,023,909 
 =========================== ========================================= 

 

Cash flows from investing activities 
Purchase of Intangible & tangible assets (4,367) (7,924) 
Cash received on disposal of tangible assets 190 - 
Transfer of cash (into)/from fixed term deposit accounts >3 months 3,000,000 (1,000,000) 
Interest received 26,558 10,046 
 -------------------------------- -------------------------------- 

Net cash from/(used in) investing activities 3,022,381 (997,878) 
 ================================ ========================================= 

 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (177,498) 26,031 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,555,615 1,529,584 
 ----------------------------------------- ----------------------------------------- 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 1,378,117 1,555,615 
 ========================================= =========================================  
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1. General information 
 

 The company is a private company limited by guarantee, registered in England and Wales. The 
address of the registered office 2nd Floor, 22 Tudor Street, London, England, EC4Y 0AY. 

 

2. Statement of compliance 
 

 The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise 
specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting 
Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland 
and the Companies Act 2006. 

 

3. Accounting policies 
 

 3.1 Basis of preparation 
 

 The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise 
specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting 
Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland 
and the Companies Act 2006. 

 

 These financial statements are presented in Pounds Sterling (GBP), as that is the currency in 
which the majority of the Company's transactions are denominated. They comprise the financial 
statements of the Company for the year ended 30 April 2025 and are presented to the nearest 
pound. 

 

 The Company has determined that GBP is its functional currency, as this is the currency of the 
economic environment in which the Company predominantly operates. 

 

 The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain 
critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the 
Company's accounting policies (see note 3). 

 

 The following principal accounting policies have been applied: 
 

 3.2 Going concern 
 

 The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The directors have 
considered the surplus for the year, the Statement of Financial Position at the accounting date and 
reviewed forecasts and are satisfied that the Company is in a position to meet its liabilities as they 
fall due for a period of at least twelve months from the date of signing these financial statements. 

 

 In any event, management continually reviews the company's activities and costs to ensure 
effectiveness and efficiency, and will work to mitigate any future reductions in collections and the 
corresponding reduction in fee income. 
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 3.3 Revenue recognition 
 

 Turnover represents the amounts receivable in the year from distributions fees and interest income 
on timed deposit investments. Turnover is generated in the form of administration charges 
calculated as a percentage deduction on amounts collected from CMO partners, prior to 
distributions to members, as agreed by the membership. Due to the time required to negotiate 
agreements, receive data for allocations of monies, and the uncertainty over amounts involved, 
revenue is recognised as received or invoiced in each financial year. 

 

 Interest income earned on timed deposits has been included as turnover as per BEC’s Investment 
Policy. BECS is authorised to invest monies collected into long-term deposits until funds are 
required to fulfil its distributions as they fall due following authorisation in accordance with the 
relevant BECS’ Distribution Policy. 

 

 3.4 Defined contribution pension plan 
 

 The Company operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan 
is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once 
the contributions have been paid the Company has no further payment obligations. 

 

 The contributions are recognised as an expense in profit or loss when they fall due. Amounts not 
paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the Statement of Financial Position. The assets of the 
plan are held separately from the Company in independently administered funds. 

 

 3.5 Interest income 
 

 Interest income is recognised in profit or loss when receivable. 
 

 3.6 Current and deferred taxation 
 

 The taxation expense represents the aggregate amount of current and deferred tax recognised in 
the reporting period. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items 
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, tax is recognised in 
other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively. 

 

 Current tax is recognised on taxable profit for the current and past periods. Current tax is measured 
at the amounts of tax expected to pay or recover using the tax rates and laws that have been 
enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. 

 

 Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences at the reporting date.  Unrelieved tax 
losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will 
be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred 
tax is measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by 
the reporting date that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference. 

 

 3.7 Operating leases 
 

 Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the 
lease term. 
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 3.8 Intangible assets 
 

 Intangible assets are initially recognised at cost. After recognition, under the cost model, intangible 
assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment 
losses. 

 

 All intangible assets are considered to have a finite useful life. If a reliable estimate of the useful 
life cannot be made, the useful life shall not exceed ten years. 

 

 Amortisation 
 

 Amortisation is calculated so as to write off the cost of an asset, less its estimated residual value, 
over the useful life of that asset as follows: 

 

 Computer Software - 20% straight line 
 

 If there is an indication that there has been a significant change in amortisation rate, useful life or 
residual value of an intangible asset, the amortisation is revised prospectively to reflect the new 
estimates. 

 

 3.9 Tangible assets 
 

 Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated 
depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is 
directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable 
of operating in the manner intended by management. 

 

 Depreciation 
 

 Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, 
over the useful economic life of that asset as follows: 

 

 Fixtures and fittings  - 20% straight line 
 Office Equipment  - 33% straight line 
 Leasehold Improvements  - 20% straight line 
 

 The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted 
prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last 
reporting date. 

 

 Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying 
amount and are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. 
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 3.10 Current asset investments 
 

 Current asset investments are liquid investments that mature in more than three months from the 
date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk 
of change in value at the date of maturity. 

 

 3.11 Debtors 
 

 Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are 
measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment. 

 

 3.12 Cash and cash equivalents 
 

 Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without 
penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that 
mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible 
to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value. 

 

 In the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents are shown net of bank overdrafts that 
are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Company’s cash management. 

 

 3.13 Creditors 
 

 Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank 
loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently 
at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

 
 

 3.14 Provisions 
 

 Provisions are recognised when the entity has an obligation at the reporting date as a result of a 
past event, it is probable that the entity will be required to transfer economic benefits in settlement 
and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably. Provisions are recognised as a liability 
in the statement of financial position and the amount of the provision as an expense. 

 

 Provisions are initially measured at the best estimate of the amount required to settle the obligation 
at the reporting date and subsequently reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the 
current best estimate of the amount that would be required to settle the obligation. Any adjustments 
to the amounts previously recognised are recognised in profit or loss unless the provision was 
originally recognised as part of the cost of an asset. When a provision is measured at the present 
value of the amount expected to be required to settle the obligation, the unwinding of the discount 
is recognised as a finance cost in profit or loss in the period it arises. 

 

 3.15 Financial instruments 
 

 Financial instruments are recognised in the Statement of Financial Position when the Company 
becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial instruments are initially 
measured at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction which 
includes transaction costs for financial instruments not subsequently measured at fair value. 
Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured as set out below. A financing transaction is 
measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a 
similar debt instrument. 

 

 Classification 
 Financial instruments are classified as either 'basic' or 'other' in accordance with Chapter 11 of 

FRS 102. 
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 Subsequent measurement 
 Loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method. Trade 

debtors and trade payables are recognised at the undiscounted amount owed by the customer or 
to the supplier, which is normally the invoice amount. 

 

  
 

4. Company limited by guarantee 
 

 The company is limited by guarantee and does not have any share capital. In the event of the 
Company being wound up, each member undertakes to contribute to the assets of the Company 
such amount as may be required but not exceeding £1. 

 

5. Operating profit 
 

 Operating profit or loss is stated after charging:  
 2025 2024 
 £ £ 
Amortisation of intangible assets 1,973 1,955 
Depreciation of tangible assets 2,188 688 
Operating lease rentals 45,806 40,000 
Auditor's remuneration 13,500 13,500 
Auditor remuneration for accountancy services 1,500 1,250 
Auditor remuneration for tax services 5,000 2,340 
 =========================== =========================== 

 

6. Staff costs 
 

 The average number of persons employed by the company during the year, including the directors, 
amounted to: 
 2025 2024 
 No. No. 
Administrative staff 5 5 
 ============== ============== 

 

  
 

7. Directors' remuneration 
 

 The directors' aggregate remuneration in respect of qualifying services was: 
 2025 2024 
 £ £ 
Remuneration 127,409 99,645 
Company contributions to defined contribution pension plans 48,273 52,304 
 -------------------------------- -------------------------------- 

 175,682 151,949 
 ================================ ================================ 
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8. Tax on profit 
 

 Major components of tax expense 
 

 2025 2024 
 £ £ 

 Current tax: 
UK current tax expense 144,616 187,389 
 -------------------------------- -------------------------------- 

Total current tax 144,616 187,389 
 ================================ =========================== 

 

 Deferred tax: 
Origination and reversal of timing differences 51 6,244 
 ----------------------- ----------------------- 

Total deferred tax 51 6,244 
 -------------------------------- -------------------------------- 

Tax on profit 144,667 193,633 
 ================================ =========================== 

 

 Reconciliation of tax expense 
 

 The tax assessed on the profit on ordinary activities for the year is lower than (2024: lower than) 
the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 25%.  

 

 2025 2024 
 £ £ 
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 580,640 773,044 
 ================================ ================================ 

Profit on ordinary activities by rate of tax 145,160 193,261 
Fixed asset differences (544) (789) 
Other timing differences 51 1,161 
 -------------------------------- -------------------------------- 

Tax on profit 144,667 193,633 
 ================================ ================================ 

 

9. Intangible assets 
 

  Computer 
Software 

 £ 
Cost  
At 1 May 2024 and 30 April 2025 438,291 
 ================================ 

Amortisation  
At 1 May 2024 433,360 
Charge for the year 1,973 
 -------------------------------- 

At 30 April 2025 435,333 
 ================================ 

Carrying amount  
At 30 April 2025 2,958 
 ================================ 

At 30 April 2024 4,931 
 ================================ 
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10. Tangible assets 
 

  Fixtures and 
fittings Equipment 

Leasehold 
improvements Total 

 £ £ £ £ 
Cost     
At 1 May 2024 28,159 41,658 60,808 130,625 
Additions – 4,367 – 4,367 
Disposals (28,159) (33,463) (60,808) (122,430) 
 --------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- -------------------------------- 

At 30 April 2025 – 12,562 – 12,562 
 =========================== =========================== =========================== ================================ 

Depreciation     
At 1 May 2024 28,159 37,641 60,808 126,608 
Charge for the year – 2,188 – 2,188 
Disposals (28,159) (33,462) (60,808) (122,429) 
 --------------------------- --------------------------- --------------------------- -------------------------------- 

At 30 April 2025 – 6,367 – 6,367 
 =========================== =========================== =========================== ================================ 

Carrying amount     
At 30 April 2025 – 6,195 – 6,195 
 =========================== =========================== =========================== ================================ 

At 30 April 2024 – 4,017 – 4,017 
 =========================== =========================== =========================== ================================ 

 

11. Debtors 
 

 2025 2024 
 £ £ 
Prepayments and accrued income 122,330 321,750 
Other debtors 24,123 18,179 
 -------------------------------- -------------------------------- 

 146,453 339,929 
 ================================ =========================== 

 

12. Current Asset Investments 
 

 2025 2024 
 £ £ 
Timed deposit accounts > 3 months 9,000,000 12,000,000 
 ============================================== ============================================== 

 

13. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 
 

 2025 2024 
 £ £ 
Trade creditors 184 16,579 
Accruals and deferred income 19,000 67,661 
Corporation tax 144,765 187,389 
Social security and other taxes 15,507 8,102 
Other creditors 7,438,171 11,144,689 
 --------------------------------------------- ---------------------------------------------- 

 7,617,627 11,424,420 
 ============================================== ============================================== 
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14. Provisions 
 

  Deferred tax 
(note 15) 

 £ 
At 1 May 2024 2,237 
Additions 51 
 ----------------------- 

At 30 April 2025 2,288 
 ======================= 

 

15. Deferred tax 
 

 The deferred tax included in the statement of financial position is as follows: 
 2025 2024 
 £ £ 
Included in provisions (note 14) 2,288 2,237 
 ======================= ======================= 

 

 The deferred tax account consists of the tax effect of timing differences in respect of: 
 

 2025 2024 
 £ £ 
Fixed asset timing differences 2,288 2,237 
 ----------------------- ----------------------- 

 2,288 2,237 
 ======================= ======================= 

 
 

16. Operating leases 
 

 The total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows: 
 2025 2024 
 £ £ 
Not later than 1 year 72,440 24,082 
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 131,120 - 
 -------------------------------- -------------------------------- 

 203,560 24,082 
 ================================ ================================ 
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17. Pension commitments 
 
 

 The Company operates a defined contributions pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are 
held separately from those of the Company in an independently administered fund. Contributions 
totalling £nil (2024 - £nil) were payable to the fund at the reporting date. 

 

18. Related party transactions 
 
 

 The Company paid royalties totalling £842 (2024 - £634) to 5 (2024 - 5) directors during the year. 
 

 The Company reimbursed expenses totalling £1,311 (2024 - £1,126) to 5 (2024 - 5) directors during 
the year. These transactions occurred on an arm's length basis and are considered to represent 
market value. 
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